
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2RB 

Date: Monday, 9th July, 2012 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
4. Health and Wellbeing Board  
  

 
5. Environment and Climate Change Strategy (Pages 5 - 24) 
  

 
6. Representation on Outside Bodies  

 
 
- Sheffield City Regional Sustainability Forum 
 
- South Yorkshire Biodiversity Forum 

 
The Cabinet Member authorised consideration of the following item received 

after the deadline to progress the matters referred to. 
 
7. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the 
Council)). 

 
8. Nicotine Replacement Therapy voucher scheme. (Pages 25 - 32) 
  

 
9. Date and time of the next meeting: -  

 
 

• Monday 10th September, 2012, to start at 11.30 am in the Rotherham 
Town Hall.   

 

 



1K CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 11/06/12 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
Monday, 11th June, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Dalton and Steele. 

 
K63. MINUTES OF MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th April, 2012, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

K64. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The Chairman reported that the recent Board meeting had discussed the 
following:- 
 
HealthWatch – see Minute Nos. 67 and 68 
 
Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy – the Board had approved the Strategy 
for submission to the Cabinet.   Consultation was being undertaken together 
with engagement activities. 
 
Clinical Commissioning Group – a meeting had taken place on 6th June 
discussing policies and procedures that were required as part of the 
authorisation process. 
 

K65. ROTHERHAM PUBLIC HEALTH WEB PRESENCE  
 

 Dr. John Radford, Director of Public Health, reported that, in preparation for 
the transfer of responsibility and relocation of the Public Health Team to the 
Council in April, 2013, it was proposed that a single web portal to access all 
public health information be incorporated into the Council content 
management system upgrade and launched in October, 2012. 
 
The new Public Health system was closely modelled on the system that 
operates in the United States.  The sites combine information on health 
protection, prevention of ill health and promoting healthy lifestyles as well as 
information on aspects of environmental health such as animal control, air 
pollution, clean water and emergency preparedness. 
 
An action plan would be developed in order to deliver the new public-facing 
website. 
 
It was noted that the NHSR website would become the website of the CCG..  It 
was not known what the Commissioning Board would do locally as it would be 
South Yorkshire wide. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposal for a Rotherham Public Health web presence be 
approved. 
 

K66. HEART TOWN  
 

 Alison Iliff, Public Health Consultant, gave the following update on Heart Town 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 11/06/12 2K 
 

activity:- 
 

− Steering group established including representatives from a range of 
statutory and voluntary bodies and the Chamber of Commerce.  4 meetings 
held to date 

 

− Stakeholder event to be held on 13th June, 2012 
 

− September – Big Donation month – appeal for donations of stock for 
British Heart Foundation shops or for recycling 

 

− Saturday, 29th September – One Day event.  There would be a sponsored 
walk/jog/run in Clifton Park and a range of other fundraising and 
awareness raising activities in the Park and town centre 

  

− February – National Red for Heart month – fundraising and awareness 
raising.  Light key buildings in Rotherham red for the month? 

 
Other work planed/underway included the mapping of community defibrillators 
and existing cardiovascular services, establishing a heart shaped walk in 
Rotherham, and Heart Town Award for local organisations/businesses and a 
communications plan for ongoing publicity. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

K67. ROTHERHAM HEALTH WATCH  
 

 The Chairman reported that a long discussion had taken place at the recent 
Health and Wellbeing Board on this issue.  The report contained options for the 
different organisational models and the timetable for implementation. 
 
The Board had supported options 1 (a contract with provider to deliver all 
HealthWatch functions – this could be a social enterprise) and 2 (a contract 
with the 1 provider who may sub-contract to other organisations to deliver 
certain elements of HealthWatch – this will be a social enterprise) being 
included in the tender.  It had also been noted that the timetable would be 
reviewed to ascertain if the process could be accelerated taking heed that the 
EU tender rules had to be adhered to. 
 
The Board had also supported the inclusion of the NHS Complaints Advocacy 
Services in the tender for a Local Health Watch rather than going out to 
tender for another organisation. 
 
The current timeline was for local HealthWatch to be in place by April, 2013 
and HealthWatch England by October, 2012.  The budget was a replacement 
for the current LINks which was hosted by Voluntary Action Rotherham plus 
some further funding from government. 
 
An announcement was awaited on funding but expected in June/July, 2012.   
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the fol
[...]
h organisations each year.  Additional funding 
would also be made available to local authorities from 2013/14 to support 
both the information function that Local HealthWatch would have and also for 
commissioning NHS Complaints Advocacy. 
 
Resolved:-  That the briefing be noted. 
 

K69. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  
 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM IN ORDER 
FOR THE APPROPRIATE BOOKING TO BE MADE)  
  

Page 3



CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 11/06/12 4K 
 

K70. SEMINAR - HEALTHWATCH ENGLAND: PRIORITIES, INTEGRATION, 
ADVOACACY AND TRANSITION  
 

 Resolved:-  That the Chairman (or substitute) be authorised to attend the 
Healthwatch England: Priorities, Integration, Advocacy and Transition seminar 
to be held in Westminster on 16th July, 2012. 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing 

2.  Date: 9th July 2012 

3.  Title: Environment and Climate Change Strategy  

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5.  Summary 

The primary remit of the Sustainable Development Officers Group (SDOG) is to 
overview and manage performance and progress against the Environment and 
Climate Change Strategy action plan.  The group’s terms of reference and reporting 
process is shown in paragraph 7.  Progress reports are attached for: 

o Waste & Recycling - Appendix A 

o Sustainable Procurement - Appendix B 

o Housing – Appendix C  

o Regeneration / Business 8.1 & Energy 4.4.1 – Appendix D  

o Regeneration / Business 8.2 – Appendix E 

o Energy and Water – Appendix F 
 

 

 

 

6. Recommendations 

That Cabinet Member approves the terms of reference and the progress to 
date. 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO DELEGATED POWERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 

7.  Proposals and Details 

Sustainable Development Officers Group (SDOG) terms of reference is to: 

1. Performance manage the Environment and Climate Change Strategy and action 
plan. 

2. Produce an Annual Environment Statement distributed to st
[...]
 – biomass / closed mine water 

• Aged Persons Centres – Direct Solar for HW. 

• RHI sites where feasible. 

 

 

Objective 5: 4.5 Develop a proactive programme to secure external funding 

4.5.1 Investigate and apply for available funding 

Local Authority Energy Fund: 

 

2012/13 target 75% spend rate. 

 

Page 23



 

RIEP Fund Projects: 

• South Yorkshire Climate Change Network 

• DV Eco Schools/communities Project 

• Carbon Modelling 

• Climate Change Planning 

• Adaptation Risk Assessment 

Big Lottery Fund – 2 bids, failed 

Low Energy Assessment fund – failed 

4.5.2 Identify EU funding projects to apply as partners 

EU2020 Going Local INTERREG IVC project – Electric Vehicle project 

Objective 6: 4.6 Engage with local business 

4.6.1 Raise Energy Awareness of Local Business and LSP Partners, creating links with RIDO, 
Chamber , Carbon Trust and EST 

LEP Sheffield City Region Low Carbon Sector Group 

a. Links to national / local performance indicators 

Local performance indicators under review but still reporting on two scorecards: 

• Outcome 24 – Adaptation 

• Outcome 27 – CO2 reductions 

b. Obstacles 

Often have an influence but no control over behaviour.  

c. Resources 

None that haven’t previously been raised 

Next Steps and Future Actions   

• Riverside awareness activities / live energy use 

• LAEF improvements  

• Schools programme 

• CRC/GHG reporting 

• DEC production 

• Water reductions 

• Contract / utility management and AMR. 

SDOG Comments 

• Use of screens instructions in meeting rooms 

• Is there a strategy to fit meters to council houses, Wendy F to action 

 

Page 24



Agenda Item 8 Page 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting
	5 Environment and Climate Change Strategy
	8 Nicotin

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 09/07/12 

 
11K 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
9th July, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley and Steele. 

 
K8. MINUTES OF MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th June, 2012, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that it had been confirmed that the Children’s agenda would be 
included in HealthWatch 
 
 

K9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The Chairman reported that a meeting of the Board was to take place on 11th 
July.  He reported that:- 
 

− Health and Wellbeing Strategy had been considered by the Cabinet.  A 
public event had been organised by VAR 

− Minutes of the Obesity Strategy Group would be submitted to the Board 
 

K10. ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  
 

 The Chairman noted a report setting out the remit, terms of reference and 
reporting process for the Sustainable Development Officers Group. 
 
Resolved:-  That a further report be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

K11. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

 Resolved:-  That the Chairman be appointed as the Council’s representative on 
the following Outside Bodies:- 
 
Sheffield City Region Carbon Reduction Forum (together with Councillor 
McNeely) 
 
South Yorkshire Biodiversity Forum 
 
South Yorkshire Nature Partnership 
 
Rotherham Foundation Trust – Council of Governors – partner governor 
 
RDASH – partner governor 
 
Local Government Yorkshire and the Humber – Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
Don Catchment Working Group 
 
Rotherham Information Governance Group 
 



12K  HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 09/07/12  

Obesity Strategy Group (Chair) 
 
Rotherham Heart Town (Joint Chair) 
 
Warm Homes 
 
Tobacco Control Alliance (Chair) 
 
Suicide Prevention Group 
 
CCG Committee 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM TO 
ENABLE MEMBERS TO BE FULLY INFORMED)  
  
K12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any person (including the Council)). 
 

K13. NICOTINE REPLACEMENT THERAPY VOUCHER SCHEME.  
 

 Alison Iliff, Public Health Specialist, NHS Rotherham, presented a report that 
was to be considered by the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Cluster at its 
meeting on 16th July, 2012, proposing the ongoing provision of the Nicotine 
Replacement Therapy voucher scheme in Stop Smoking Support in Rotherham. 
 
The current voucher scheme provided 12 weeks’ free Nicotine Replacement 
Therapy to those quitting with the Stop Smoking Service, pharmacies or 
dentists.  The overall Strategy for Tobacco Control and the method/scale of 
provision of Stop Smoking Services was under review across South Yorkshire in 
partnership with SCHARR. 
 
Options providing different potential savings on the current spend were to be 
considered by the Cluster. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report and options available to the South Yorkshire and 
Bassetlaw Cluster be noted. 
 
(2)  That it be noted that a report was to be submitted to a future meeting on 
the Tobacco Control Strategy. 
 
(3)  That the Health Select Commission be notified of the South Yorkshire and 
Bassetlaw Cluster’s decision. 
 
 
 

 


